## ACT 142

H. B. NO. 629

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for a Public Park at Anuenue, Oahu.

## Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds the sum of \$1,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the plans and the construction of a beach park at Anuenue, of not less than 140 acres nor more than 250 acres, said beach park to be situated within the area extending along the shoreline between the Coast Guard facility to the Sand Island Access Road.

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the State in the amount of \$1,000,000 to be used for the purposes of this Act.

## ACT 142

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated herein shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1970. (Approved June 22, 1970.)